MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

RESOLVES

OF THE

THIRTEENTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE,

PASSED AT THE SESSION

WHICH COMMENCED ON THE SECOND DAY OF JANUARY, AND ENDED ON THE FOURTH DAY OF MARCH, ONE THOUSAND EIGHT HUNDRED AND THIRTY-THREE.

PUBLISHED AGREEABLY TO THE RESOLVE OF JUNE 28, 1820.

AUGUSTA:

I. BERRY & CO., PRINTERS TO THE STATE.
1833.

Abstract.

. — · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	
York	3475
Cumberland	3407
Lincoln	335 3
\mathbf{K} ennebec	3112
Oxford	2278
Somerset	2312
Hancock	1680
$oldsymbol{W}$ ashington	1466
Penobscot	2007
Waldo	1740
Clerk, Assistant Clerk and Door Keeper	721

\$25,551

Chapter 95.

Resolve on the Pay Roll of the House of Representatives.

Approved March 4, 1833.

Resolved, That there be allowed and paid out of the Treasury of the State, to the several persons named in the preceding Roll, the sums set against their respective names, amounting to Twenty Five Thousand, Five Hundred and Fifty one Dollars.

Chapter 96.

A Resolve in addition to a Resolve respecting the territory lying North and East of the Rivers St. John and St. Francis, approved the third day of March in the year eighteen hundred and thirty two.

Approved March 4, 1833.

Resolved, That so much of the Resolve passed the third day of March in the year of our Lord one thousand eight hundred and thirty two, entitled a "Resolve respecting the territory lying North and East of the Rivers St. Johns

and St. Francis," as provides for the submission to the Legislature "for approval or rejection," of the agreement or treaty therein contemplated to be made by the Commissioners therein mentioned, be and the same is hereby

repealed.

Resolved, That no arrangement, provisional agreement, or treaty, already made, or that may hereafter be made, under, or in pursuance of the Resolve to which this is additional, shall have any binding force, effect, or operation, until the same shall have been submitted to the people of this State, in their primary assemblies, and approved by a majority of their votes.

Chapter 97.

Resolve relative to a Lottery heretofore granted to encourage Steam Navigation in this State.

Approved March 4, 1833.

Whereas It is uncertain whether the sum authorized to be raised by said Lottery has or has not been already fully realized by the grantee of said Lottery and his assigns; and whereas it has been suggested that the grant of the right to raise money by said Lottery, has been forfeited by

a breach of the condition of said grant; therefore,

Resolved, That the Governor, with advice of Council be authorized, if in their opinion it shall be advisable, to direct the Attorney General, to file and prosecute before the Supreme Judicial Court, a Quo Warranto, against the Managers of said Lottery, to ascertain by what authority they claim to raise further sums, under said grant, and also to apply to the Justices of said Court for an Injunction to stay the drawing of further classes in said Lottery until the decision of said Process.

To the Senate and House of Representatives:

The Secretary of State will lay before you the Report of Reuel Williams, Esq., the Commissioner of Public Buildings, together with his account for his services and disbursements, and the Report of a Committee of the Council thereon. SAMUEL E. SMITH.

COUNCIL CHAMBER, February 15, 1833. (